DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 1
THE OFFI CE OF THE LEE COUNTY
HEARI NG EXAM NER
CASE NO : DCl 2023-00030
IN RE: CYPRESS WOODS RVPD
/
PROCEEDI NGS: PUBLI C HEARI NG
BEFORE: Amanda Ri vera
Hear i ng Exam ner
DATE: July 31, 2025
TI MVE: 1:00 pom to 1:34 p. m
LOCATI ON: Lee County Hearing Exam ner's

Heari ng Room Second Fl oor
1500 Monroe Street
Fort Myers, FL 33901

REPORTER: Deborah M Bruns
FI ori da Prof essi onal Reporter

FORT MYERS COURT REPORTI NG
2271 McG egor Boul evard, Suite 220
Fort Myers, Florida 33901
(239) 334-1411

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 ~N oo o b~ O w NP

e e e
w N kO

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025

APPEARANCES:

For the Applicant:

For the Staff:

ALSO PRESENT:

Page 2

Al exis V. Crespo,
RVi Pl anni ng
1501 Broadway Street

Fort Myers, FL 33901

Emai |l :  acrespo@ vi pl anni ng

Al CP, LEED AP

Adam Mendez, Seni or Pl anner
Department of Community Devel opment
Zoni ng Division

P. O Box 398

Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398

Emai |  AMendez@ eegov. com

Wl liam Schwab, Cypress Wods RV Resort HOA
Jereny Sterk, Earth Tech Environnent al

FMCR

Fort Myers Court Reporting
scheduling@fmreporting.com

239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025
Page 3
| NDE X
PAGE:
APPL| CANT W TNESSES:
Al eXi S CrespPo. ..o e 5
Jereny Sterk....... ... 19
Al eXi S CreSP0. . vttt e 21
STAFF W TNESSES:
Adam Mendez. . ... . . 24
Certificate of Reporter......... ... ... .. ... .. ...... 30
EXHI BI TS
Applicant's
Exhi bi t Descri ption I dentified
A 48- hour letter 6
1 Power Poi nt 6
St af f
Exhi bi t
1 Staff Report 6
2 Affidavit of publication 6
3 Power Poi nt 25
Fort Myers Court Reportin
FMCK scheduli ng@fmrepor(iip ng.co?n 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 4
PROCEEDI NGS

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Good afternoon, ny name
I's Amanda Rivera. |'mthe Hearing Exam ner presiding
over today's case. The date is July 31st, 2025, and
this is case DCl 2023-00030. It's a request to the
Cypress Wods RVPD.

Because this is a quasi-judicial hearing, all
evi dence and testinony nmust be taken under oath; so if
you intend to speak, if you could pl ease raise your
hands. Do you swear or affirmthe testinony you wl |
provide is the truth?

(Participants respond affirmatively.)

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Thank you.

So the way that we'll proceed today is first we're
going to hear fromthe Applicant. They'll present
their request in the case and call any w tnesses that
they may have in support of that request. Follow ng
that we'll hear fromthe County Staff, who will go over
their review and recommendation in the case. They are
recomrendi ng approval with conditions and sonme new
devi at i ons.

After that 1'Il open up the public comrent period.
So if there's anyone fromthe public that would Iike to
speak, | would call you forward at that tinme, and that

IS your opportunity to place any comments that you may

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 5
have into the record. |If you intend to speak at the
Board hearing -- excuse nme, let ne nodify that. That

Is not correct. This is final?

MR MENDEZ: It's final with you.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: kay, this will be final
wth me so | wthdraw that. Otentines in PD
amendnents it can go either way, but this neets the
qualifications under the Land Devel opnent Code for
nyself to make a final decision.

So if you would |ike to speak, today would be your
opportunity to do that. | don't see any cards here so
|'mnot sure if anyone plans to put any comments on the
record.

MR MENDEZ: (Shakes head.)

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: Ckay. So then we can
di spense with the rest of the instructions, and we'l|l
begi n whenever the Applicant's ready.

M5. CRESPO. Thank you. Good afternoon, Alexis
Crespo with RVi Planning & Landscape Architecture
representing the Applicant.

| have a binder with our PowerPoint slides, as
wel | as our 48-hour letter, and the nmaster concept plan
Is attached to the Staff Report -- or attached to the
48-hour letter in 11-by-17 and full-size fornmat.

(Applicant Exhibits A and 1 submtted.)

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 6
HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: Thank you. And that

duplicates what | received prior to hearing, as well,
for the 48-hour?

MS. CRESPO  Yes.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: (kay. So the 48- hour
was al ready identified as Applicant Exhibit A, but the
presentation woul d be Applicant Exhibit 1.

And before we proceed, does Staff have the
affidavit of publication?

MR, MENDEZ: | do.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Thank you. |
apol ogi ze --

MR. MENDEZ: No.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: -- | shoul d have asked
for that first.

(Staff Exhibit 2 submitted.)

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Thank you. So that w |
al so be Staff Exhibit 2 since Staff Exhibit 1 is the
Staff Report. Once we get the housekeeping itens out
of the way, we can begin your presentation.

Ckay, thank you.

MS. CRESPO. Thank you.

Joining ne here today is Bill Schwab representing
t he Cypress Wods RV Resort HOA. Al so, Jereny Sterk

wth Earth Tech Environmental will be here to testify

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 7
to the FLUCCS map. And you'll note in the Staff Report

that we did receive waivers for the traffic study and a
| ot of other information typically within a PD
amendnent application so we have a limted |ist of
speakers here today.

| believe you're famliar with the subject
property, having heard the previous PD anmendnent back
in 2020:

The subject property is outlined inred. It's 153
acres in size.

It is very close to the |-75/Luckett Road
Interchange; so it's located inmediately north of
Luckett Road.

To the west of the site, we have an industrial
park developed with a mx of |ight and heavi er
I ndustrial uses.

To the south of the property are |arge-I ot
agriculturally-zoned properties.

To the east is the Duke Farnms operation, which is
a very intensive ag operation wth whol esal e comerci al
nursery operations accessed from Stal ey Road.

And then to our north we have very conpatible
consistent RV resort uses and the Cypress Trails
project -- again to the north -- and then renaining ag

|and to our north and west.

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 8
So we're here before you today for a series of

amendnents, kind of a housekeepi ng-type anendnent.
This is an older PD, and Staff did an excellent job
outlining all the history and different resolutions and
amendnents over the years. So we are here anending the
| atest resolution, which is Z-20-0271 pertaining to
this VHPD/ RVPD, and we are seeking to nodify
devel opnent standards, adding sone deviations, updating
t he master concept plan and conditions of approval.

Alittle bit nore specifically, the thrust of the
amendnent was to add the relatively new use of casita
to the schedule of uses for Phases |I through IV. Wen
you heard the anendnent back in 2020 related to
Phase V, they added the casita use at that tine. Lee
County was updating the Land Devel opment Code to
address what is defined as a casita, which is really an
accessory structure. It can have kitchen and bat hroom
and sonme sleeping facilities init, but it's very
clearly witten in the Code that it is accessory to the
RV pad. This is not an additional unit that can be
rented or used otherwi se, and there's a requirenment for
a covenant restricting that usage of it to be accessory
only.

And so really the crux of the anendnment was to

all ow Phases | through IV to have the casita use as an

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

Page 9
option the way Phase V has, and also tie along with it

t he associ ated devel opnent standards, and sone
additional flexibility was granted to Phase V for those
casitas related to setbacks.

Sonme other itenms that cane up through the
amendnent process was the desire to increase the open
storage area that supports the project. This is where
peopl e can store their RVs or, potentially, if they
have a boat. And it's an area we'll show you on the
mast er concept plan, looking to increase that by 1.3
acres, and then we had to do sone cleanup with existing
devi ations, as well as add three new devi ations.

| wal ked you through the zoning on the previous
aerial, but this is the future land use map. The
majority of the property is in Uban Community. The
southern portion, you can see in the lighter green, is
within Wtlands. W're not changing any density,
intensity, or the principal use of this site, so we
maintain full conpliance with the intent of Urban
Community Future Land Use.

Urban Community extends to our north within the
Cypress Trails and ag-zoned properties there. W have
| ndustrial Future Land Use to our imedi ate west, and
then to our east it transitions into the Rural

Community Preserve. And then there's also U ban

Fort Myers Court Reportin
FMCR Y il

scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411

07/31/2025



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 10
Community and Central Urban to the south.

|'ve kind of wal ked you through the zoning al ready
so I'll zip through that. | nentioned the property is
153 acres. It's been zoned MHPD RVPD since 1974. |It's
permtted for 611 units, of which the maxi numcan be --
599 can be RV units.

The project is substantially built out. The lots
have been sold. There's a mx of nobile home or park
nodels with RV |ots. Phase V, Laguna Caribe, is under
construction. There's several |lots that have been sold
wthin that, essentially the Iast portion of the
project that's being built out.

And, again, Staff did a great job of inventorying
all the different zoning actions, including six
adm ni strati ve anendnents, just to work out m nor
changes to the standards.

And this is just a view of the new cl ubhouse and
t he Laguna Caribe Phase V area and just sone views of
the different dwelling types within the community.

You have a full-size version of the MCP. This
Is -- really this is for all phases. This includes the
entire 153 acres. Phase Vis in this northeast corner.

The access on the master concept plan is from
Luckett Road. W have the Wetland Preserve area al ong

that frontage. The rest of the site is developed with

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 11
i nternal roadways, the RV and nobile hone |ots, and

there's a sizeable clubhouse anenity area there
centrally located as you cone in through the entrance.

The -- I'1l get into nore detail on sone
forthcom ng slides, but the proposed -- the existing
and proposed expansion of the storage is in the
sout heast corner.

There is another master concept plan tied to it
for the -- the Phase V Laguna Caribe, which we're
referring to the optional MCP since the old MCP al so
depicts this land area, but this -- this was, again,
approved and then nodified subsequently nost recently
t hrough ADD2022- 00142.

So the nodifications:

First, to allow casitas in Phase | through IV.
Currently it's only permtted in Phase V.

W are also seeking to apply the Phase V
devel opnent standards for casitas to Phases | through
IV, as well. That would allow for the O-foot side yard
for the RV pads only so that those coul d be staggered
on the lots, and then a 5-foot side yard setback for --
side and rear yard for accessory structures, ensuring
that there's 10 feet between those for fire safety
purposes. And then allow ng those accessory structures

to also be 0 foot from | ake nmai nt enance easenents or

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 12
| andscape buffer easenents. And those, again, were

al ready approved for Phase V.

The -- this is an excerpt of the Phase V kind of
lot fit, show ng how that would work with the staggered
set backs on the adjacent lots to ensure separation
bet ween the pads, the casitas, and howit would fit
within the context of the lots, and that's just an
aerial of howit's working in the real world with
exi sting RV-zoned sites.

The nodification to the open storage, we're
seeking to expand that by 1.3 acres. There are nore
residents now that it's being built out and nore denmand
for that area. The expansion would occur entirely
wthin the eastern FP&L easenent, again, in this
portion of the site. W did recalculate our open space
and preserve because there was -- sonme of that area was
al l ocated for open space and preserve requirenents;
however, the original approval had excess, and so we
were able to denonstrate that even with this area of
open storage, we still will neet the Land Devel opnent
Code requirenments for both open space and preserve.

So that's the area there, and | just did a
side-by-side. You can see just -- it's a smaller box,
and then -- if ny picture weren't blocking it -- it

extends all the way, basically, to the buffer frontage

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 13
al ong Luckett.

And this is included as an attachnment to the Staff
Report, is the recal cul ated open space and i ndi genous
denonstrating conpliance with the Land Devel opnent
Code.

Getting into our deviation changes, we are
nmodi fying Deviation 7. This is in conjunction wth the
setbacks | just reviewed for the casitas. Basically
for RVPDs, there's an additional Code section in 34-939
where it explicitly sets forth the setbacks, which is
unique to RVPDs. And so to achieve those devel opnent
standards, we al so needed to have a deviation from
34-939(b)(7)c. And so, again, this is to allow for the
5-foot side and rear accessory setbacks, and also a
20-foot street setback per the devel opnent standards.

W are also seeking to nodify Deviation 16. This
is related to parking at the primary cl ubhouse
facility. There is a condition tying back to the
earlier zoning requiring sone lots to be reserved for
overflow parking. W submtted photographs of peak
season views of the parking lot where it's really being
underutilized. |It's substantial and acconmodates the
devel opnent. There's a lot of folks that wal k; there's
a lot of golf cart usage; so we asked to not have to

have those overflow parking | ot areas considering the

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 14
exi sting parking was sufficient. And through those

photos, and | believe site visits during peak season,
they were in agreement that we could elimnate that
condition. That's just a view of the parking | ot and
t he abundance of avail abl e space.

So getting into sone -- well, thisis still a
nmodi fication to an existing deviation. This is related
to setbacks fromupl and indi genous preserve. There is
a provision in 10-415(b)(1)(C that states the preserve
set back needs to be increased to 30 feet where you're
abutting indigenous plant community subject to fire.
In this case the plant conmmunity is pine flatwoods.

W have achi eved approval of this deviation
adm nistratively in the past. W've had the full
support of the Tice Fire Station for the lots |isted
there: 68 through 70, 75 and 76, and 121 through 137.
W are | ooking to expand the deviation to allow for
t hat reduced setback for Lots 3 through 9 in Phase |
and Lots 87 through 99 in Phase Ill. And it's still
t he same plant conmunity and the sane condition that we
wor ked out with the Fire Departnent that woul d be
applied, that the structures nust be constructed of
flame-retardant materials. And that's really needed to
be able to fit the casitas on these lots, should those

| ot owners want to exercise that right.

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

Page 15
So then Deviations 27 and 28 are new devi ati ons.

They are seeking the sanme principal item whichis to
not plant the exterior of the wall on the west side of
the project where we abut the industrial park. So that
requires a deviation from 10-421(a)(8), which states
that all required plantings have to be on the exterior
of the wall. And then 28, simlarly, is just -- it's

t he sane concept but housed in 34-1743(b)(3) that
prescribes a buffer for optional residential project
walI's, which this would be. W do have the
40-f oot -wi de buffer along that property line. In order
to nove the wall inside the site and plant the outside,
we woul d have to disrupt existing native vegetation in
that area, and so the -- we're not requesting any
reduction to actual plant materials. It would still be
housed in that 40-foot buffer. It would sinply be on
the internal side of the wall as opposed to the
exterior.

Qur adjacent use in this case is an industrial
park with sone fairly intensive uses, and we are the
lower intensity of the uses. So Staff was in agreenent
that this is appropriate and will help maintain
exi sting vegetation along that property line, as well
as not be resulting in that reduction to plantings.

And so that would be, again, along that western

Fort Myers Court Reportin
FMCR Y il

scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411

07/31/2025



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 16
property line as denoted on the master concept plan.

Adam al ways does a very thorough job, and he -- he
addressed the issue of the Cal oosahatchee Shores
Community Plan, which this property is subject to
Goal 21 of the Lee Plan. 1t's in Cal oosahatchee
Shor es.

And so in order to be very thorough, the concept
was contenpl ated of does this deviation trigger review
per the variance criteria as shown in Cbjective 21. 1.
And |'ve reviewed -- very famliar with this comunity
pl an, reviewed the objective inits whole; and | would
submt that when you read the objective, Policy 21.1.1
as well as the policy in question, 21.1.2, the variance
criteria, in ny professional opinion, is triggered when
you are seeking a deviation fromthe comunity-specific
| andscapi ng, signage, architectural standards. So that
woul d be Chapter 33, Cal oosahatchee Shores-specific
| andscape enhancenent, signage, architecture, that are
within the Land Devel opnent Code.

In the case of our deviations, we are deviating
from Chapters 10 and 34. W are not seeking any relief
for deviation fromanything specific to the
Cal oosahat chee Shores enhanced standards. So we would
subm t, based on this and based on the case studies

t hat Adam provi ded where very clearly those did seek

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 17
Chapter 34 deviations, that the variance criteria would

not apply and that we are neeting the PD deviation
standard, and we're protecting public health, safety,
and wel fare, and overall the deviation would be an
enhancenent to the PD

And then, lastly, Deviation 29 again is a buffer
devi ation, not a Chapter 33 buffer deviation, and this
Is to reduce the wdth of the buffer along the eastern
property |line associated with the RV boat storage. 40
feet is required. W're requesting 30-foot-wi de. W
wll neet all the required plantings. To a |arge
extent they're existing wwthin that area, and so it's
really just a width reduction.

W are, again, adjacent to very intensive
comercial ag-type uses. Those uses are all within an
FP&L easenent. And so we have Staff recommendation of
approval, and also would submt that this is not
subject to the variance criteria in a Chapter 34
deviation. And so that would be to allowthis area to
be 30 feet wde instead of 40.

And then, again, Adamdid a -- found a good catch,
that a deviation for a single point of ingress/egress
Is still needed for this project. It used to be
Deviation 6, and so it was reintroduced as Deviation 30

to allow for the single point of access from Luckett.

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 18
We do have an energency-only connecting to Cypress

Trails to the north, but it still would warrant this
devi ation, and we don't want to |ose that through these
amendnent processes.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: And that was part of
what the MCP was anmended to show? | noticed it was on
the first three pages, but the last page it wasn't. |Is
t hat just because Phase V doesn't include that roadway?
It's still referenced on the last one. It shows the
emergency access, and it references the 2019 ADD, but
it's not keyed to Deviation 30. And |I'mjust wondering
if that was an intentional choice, or if it was just
omtted.

M5. CRESPO. Onh, | agree that if we can | eave the
record open, we should add deviation triangle 30 to the
Phase V optional --

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Ckay.

M5. CRESPO. -- MCP, yes.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Thank you.

MS. CRESPO. | apol ogize for that.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: Not at all, thank you.

MS. CRESPO. Thanks.

Wth that I'lIl invite Jerenmy Sterk to show you the
FLUCCS map we submtted.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Thank you.

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o1 A~ wWw N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R, R PR R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O 0o b W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 19
Good aft ernoon.

MR. STERK: Good afternoon, ny nane is Jereny
Sterk. I'mwth Earth Tech Environnental .

Pretty sinple, this is -- this FLUCCS nap dates
back really to the original permtting on the project
in 1994 and 1995. It's predomnantly -- the remai nder
of the native habitat is already placed under a
conservation easenent with the South Florida Water
Managenent District. |It's a mx of uplands and
wetl ands: pine flatwoods in the west, a cypress
wetl and there kind of in the center of that preserve,
and then the easenent goes all the way up along the
west side of the FPL easenent. That is also all under
conservati on.

And then within the FPL easenent itself, it's a
mx. Generally it's the center of the FPL easenent,
the road, is uplands; and then a I ot of the FPL
easenent itself is wet. And so as they nove forward,
If they do want to permt the storage facility, we'll
handl e that through the District. It will likely be
off-site mtigation.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: For the additional --
t he expansi on of the open --

MR. STERK: Correct.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: -- storage area? But

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 20
that's already been permtted within the easenent area?

MR STERK: Yes -- well, the existing is, yeah.
So we would do a nod to add that area, yeah.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Ckay, thank you.

And then just -- | guess this -- |'mnot sure who
to ask the question; but if the existing sites are
going to be benefiting fromthese reduced setbacks in
essentially increased | ot coverage, if you want to
think of it that way, is that going to eat into any of
the overall open space? | know that there was excess
to begin with, but were those cal cul ati ons done for the
i ndividual lots within Phases | through |V?

MR STERK: The overall -- you're tal king about
the overall requirenent?

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Yes, uh-huh.

MR STERK: That shouldn't have included anything
on the |ots.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: Ckay, so it wasn't.

MR STERK: Yeah, yeah.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: Because when driving --
| did the site visit yesterday, and it | ooks
predomnantly built out -- just as the aerial was
show ng, as well -- but you do have those patches of
the green space still wthin? So the individual lots

seemto be fairly pervious, but there was -- or

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 21
| npervious, rather, but there was still sone --
MR. STERK: Yeah.
HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: -- green area on each

l ot --

MR STERK: Yeah, there's -- around the perineter,
you know, along the north property Iine of even
Phase V, and then into the existing devel opnment or the
ol der devel opnent, those are all partial indigenous
preserves. | nmean, back then we were allowed to kind
of scatter themaround the property, you know. This
one was fairly unusual in that they did put nost of it
In one spot, but back in the day we used to scatter
themall over the property, and then there just kind of
ended up being conpliance issues and stuff so -- but
t here should be none on | ots thensel ves.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Ckay, thank you.

MR STERK: Thank you.

MS. CRESPO. Thank you, and I can confirmtheir
open space count does not include |and area within the
| ot s.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Ckay, thank you.

M5. CRESPO. So then on Lee Plan consistency, the
proposed amendnents are consistent wth the U ban
Community Underlying Future Land Use category, as well

as \Wet | ands.

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 22
We're not inpacting our wetland preserve area

al ong the Luckett Road frontage or -- and continue to
nmeet the open space and preserve requirenents.

W' re not proposing any increased density or
intensity or change in the character or usage of the
property substantially through this amendnent. This
wi || ensure continuation of conpact growh standards,
as identified in Cbjective 2.1, by allowing for this
exi sting comunity to be noderni zed and acconmpbdat e
mar ket demand for different accessory structures.

W' ve addressed residential conpatibility of |and
uses in Policy 5.1.5. W're not changing any buffers
related to our frontage on Luckett Road where we
interface wwth large lots to the south, and simlarly
to the north where we abut Cypress Trails and ag-zoned
lands. We will maintain those 40-foot-w de perineter
buffers in those | ocations.

And then our community will be enhanced through
t he proposed wall, as well as 40-foot perineter buffers
abutting the industrial.

The application has no inpact on our consistency
with Goal 21, and the goals, objectives, and policies
associ ated with the Cal oosahat chee Shores Comunity
Pl an.

W are in agreenment with Staff that the proposed

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 23
amendnment s neet your general rezoning deci sion-making

criteria:

The anmendnents are all consistent with the Lee
Pl an as just outlined.

Qur deviations do neet the test of protecting
public safety and welfare, as well as enhancing the
intent of the PD, providing for additional flexibility.

The RV resort uses will remain conpatible with
existing uses in the area. There is no change to
access or transportation volune of the project.

WIl not adversely inpact environnmentally critical
or sensitive areas, and we'll get the appropriate State
permts for any devel opnent of that open storage area.

And the property is well served by the urban
services and infrastructure of the County, and well
W thin the Future Urban area.

The application also conplies wiwth the PD
deci sion-making criteria:

It's an appropriate mx of uses. It introduces
the casita use, which was adopted into the Land
Devel opnent Code several years ago for these types of
proj ects.

And there's substantial conditions that we are in
full agreenent with Staff on to protect the public

i nterest.

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 24
And |'ve noted conpliance wth the deviation

criteria for the newWy introduced deviations.

So with that, again, we have your Staff
recomendati on of approval. W're in agreenment with
the Staff Report and all conditions.

This application is consistent with your Lee Plan
and Land Devel opnent Code.

The project will retain conpatibility with the
surroundi ng | and use pattern and will just really allow
for consistent standards across the entirety of the
proj ect.

| m happy to answer any questi ons.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: | don't have any, thank
you.

MS. CRESPO  Thank you.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  \Whenever you're ready,
Adam thank you.

MR. MENDEZ: Thank you.

Good afternoon. For the record, ny nane i s Adam
Mendez. |'ma principal planner with the Comunity
Devel opnent Zoni ng secti on.

| do have a copy of Staff's Power Poi nt
presentation. |'ll provide the Applicant a copy.
forgot to do that earlier. And that will be ny only

exhibit I'"msubmtting into the record, besides the

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 25
notice of publication.

(Staff Exhibit 3 submitted.)

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: Thank you. So this will
be Staff Exhibit 3.

MR. MENDEZ: There's two copies there.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA:  Thank you.

MR MENDEZ: kay. Well, as expected, Ms. Crespo
provided a very conplete presentation. Al of the
sal i ent points have certainly been broached.

| will run through sone of the slides | had to
show sone additional angles on the differences that are
happening with this anendnment, which you -- which
you' re hearing today, and you can nake your decision on
this based on the fact it's not increasing any density
or intensity that were originally envisioned or adopted
into the planned devel opnent.

One of the areas |I'Il point out here is this is an
enclave in the city of Fort Myers. There's an RV
deal ership just to the south here near the entrance of
Luckett Road.

Thi s conbi nation zoning, we put a little bit of
research into how they got there, and you'll see
there's an attachnent in the Staff Report as to the --
the desire at that tinme predating the MPD district or
perhaps the ability to put RVs in an MHPD district at

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

Page 26
that time. So it's a zoning district you probably

won't ever see again, but it's a conbination RVPD MHPD.

This is the 48-hour letter master concept plan.
|'d like to say that Staff had tinme to review the
revisions that were made and suggested in both the
Staff Report and the conditions docunent. All of those
have been net. W do understand the record wll be
| eft open in order to include the deviation triangle on
t he Phase V optional master concept plan.

You can see that the open space map now depicts
t he additional outdoor storage area, as well as the
mai nt enance area, which I'Il have a little discussion
on as | get through these photos. But | wanted to just
ki nd of hone in on the open storage area and just kind
of go through the sequence of the MHPD/ RVPD zoning to
show you kind of the different iterations of open
storage that were accepted and then changed.

So with the foundation zoning, the RVPD MHPD
foundation zoning in 1994, you can see there is a -- a
| onger RV storage area. It doesn't quite have the
wdth that it ultimately has today, but it did extend
further south in the initial proposal. In the
subsequent proposals, both the '03, the '11, and the
2020, you can see it shrunk down, but it got alittle

w der, right against the 40-foot required buffer. You

Fort Myers Court Reportin
FMCR_ Y o

scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411

07/31/2025



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 27
can see that the MCP changed. They |ooped this road

into this cul-de-sac and created a larger fox squirrel
preserve area, wetland preserve area. It just |oops
that road in here, and this got a little bigger. But
you can see that the open storage area kind of -- was
ei ther reduced or they doubled up on the other side.

So what we're proposing here, if you're focusing
on the RV and boat storage areas, it's just an
extensi on down south, approximately 40 feet fromthe
southern perinmeter. There's no deviation request for
the required buffer width on the south side. There's
no deviation with respect to the planting material all
of this will have to neet at tinme of devel opnent order
approval .

The additional piece of this was to denonstrate
t he mai ntenance area on the master concept plan. This
Is a 2015 aerial of how this particular area of the
site was used historically, and really what | could see
In our records was this was set up as a tenporary
construction trailer site in the late '90s and early
2000s, as they were graduating through their phases,
and it kind of just stayed. It was tenporary in
nature, and after its -- maybe its intended life, it
was an open area to place equi pnent for maintaining the

HOA, and so they kind of used it accordingly. It was

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 28
never approved on paper.

So they went through a process in 2023 or 2024 --
correct ne if I"'mwong -- to try to address this wall
here. So this wall actually fell down during lan, and
t he HOA approached Staff to try to determ ne how coul d
they -- how could they build back what it was. And
during that process we discovered, well, there's a Code
section -- there's a couple Code sections in the LDC
that say if you're putting an optional wall up, which
it was, that the buffer plantings that are required are
supposed to be on the exterior.

And so we found a -- we found a way to build back
what was existing -- because this wall was existing,
but the same treatnent was sought for the industrial
area, and there was some anbitions to extend the open
storage area, which led to casitas which led to this.
So we're kind of tailoring this approval to nenorialize
what they are, unify site devel opnent regul ations
across all five phases, once again, for ease of
adm ni stration.

So you'll see on the open space diagrams, this is
now carved out. W're still neeting the open space
requirement. That is 40 percent of the entire site,
with half of that as indigenous preserve area.

Wth that, | can just go on to say that Staff does

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 00 N o o b~ o w N P

N DN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
o A W N B O © O N O O M W N L O

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD 07/31/2025

Page 29
find that the request neets the standard for approval

for an anendnent to the planned devel opnent, and I'm
happy to address any questions of the Hearing Exam ner
or the Applicant.

HEARI NG EXAM NER RI VERA: Thank you. No, | did
not -- it was very thorough. | appreciate that.
There's a |lot of case history on this site, as you
said, and detailing through it the way that you did was
incredi bly hel pful to understand kind of the chronol ogy
of how we ended up here. And Applicant, as well, |
have all the materials that | need.

Was there anyone fromthe public that wanted to
speak today? Ckay. | always give another chance in
case anyone changes their mnd.

Ckay, then | did not have any questions. | asked
themas | went through. It wasn't that |ong ago that
we saw this the first tinme around, and clearly things
have evol ved over tinme. And so |I'mwell informed of
everything that | need, and | don't have any additional
questi ons.

So thank you, and thank you, everyone, for com ng
today. Again, ny decision will be final in this case.
So I'll get toit as quickly as I can, and you'll get
t hat whenever it gets released. Thank you.

(Proceedings concluded at 1:34 p.m)

Fort Myers Court Reporting
F MCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

© 0o ~N oo o b~ O w NP

T = T
w N O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DCI2023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF LEE )

|, Deborah M Bruns, Florida Professional

Reporter, do hereby certify that | was
authorized to and did report the foregoing

proceedi ngs, and that the transcript, pages 1

through 29, is a true and correct record of ny

st enogr aphi ¢ notes.

Dated this 4th day of August, 2025.

ALk 9. Prtona

Page 30

Deborah M Bruns, FPR

(This transcript was electronically signed.)

FMCR

Fort Myers Court Reporting
scheduling@fmreporting.com

239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: 0..applicant

21 5.1.5 24 13:14 22:10 affirm
0 16:5 22:22 22:12 accommodate 4:10
0 211 599 22:9 affirmatively
11:25 16:9 10:6 accommodates 4:12
0-foot 21.1.1 13:22 afternoon
11:19 16:12 6 achieve 4:25:18 191,2
21.1.2 6 13:11 24:19
1 16:13 17:24 achieved ag
1 27 611 14:13 7:20,24
15:1 . ag-type
. . 10:5 acres
5:256:7,18 .
28 68 7:10 9:11 10:4,22 17:15
1-;10 o1t 15:1,7 1416 12:11 ag-zoned
) : 29 actions 9:22 22:15
o 17:6 7 10:14 agree
10-{15(b)(1)(c) 3 7 _ 15:15 agreement
. 3221@(8) . , ;3-7 Adam 14:3 15:21 22:25
) . . 16:2,25 17:21 23:24 24:4
15:5 14:182524 14:16 . :
30 24:17,19 agriculturally-
11-by-17 75
5.21 14:10 17:20,24 1416 add Z‘;f‘f;
12 30-f.oot'-wide e 20:3 Alexis
14:16 1710 14:16 ADD2022-00142 5:18
137 31t 11:13 allocated
14:16 4 8 added 12:17
153 33 87 8:14 allowed
719 104,22 16:17 17:7 14:19 adding 21:9
16 34 8:8 allowing
13:16 16:21 17-1.18 9 additional 11:24 22:8
1974 ' o 8:20 9:313:9 Amanda
_ ) 9 :20 9: ;
10:4 3‘151_;43@(3) 14:18 19:22 23:7 25:11 4:3
1994 34 9'39 99 address amended
19:6 1'3_9 14:19 8:16 18:6
1995 ' ' addressed amending
19:6 3‘1'3?_?2@)(7)0 A 16:3 22:11 8:5
' — adjacent amendment
2 4 ability 12:5 15:19 17:14 7:4,7 8:2,11,13,24
2 25:25 administrative 9:6 18:4 22:6
6:16,18 40 abundance 10:15 25:12
21 17:9,20 14:5 administratively amendments
22:8 40-foot abut 14:14 5:7 8:2,5 10:15
20-foot 15:16 22-:19 15:4. 22:15 adopted 21:27’3 23:1,3
13:15 40-foot-wide abutting 23:20 25:15 amenity
2019 15:11 22:16 14:11 22:20 adversely 11:2
18:10 48-hour access 23:11 angles
2020 5:22,24 6:3,5 ;gig 17:25 18:10 aerial 25:11-
7:88:13 ' 9:14 12:8 20:22 apologize
2095 5 a(;(-:éelssed affidavit 6:1? 18:20
4:4 5-foot ' 6:9 applicant
11:21 13:14 accessory 4:15 5:20,25 6:6,7
8:17,19,22 11:22,
Fort Myers Court Reporting
FMCR scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411



https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: Applicant's..denoted

24:23 binder center compatible 5:319:24
App“cant's 5:21 1911,16 7:22 23:8 count
5:17 bit Central complete 21:19
app“ca“on 8:10 25:21 10:1 25:8 County
7:422:21 23:17 blocking centrally compliance 4:18 8:15 23:15
246 1224 113 919 134 2114 Covenant
applied Board change 24:1 8:22
14:22 5:2 22:523:9 Complies coverage
apply boat changing 23:17 20:8
11:17 17:2 9:9 17:9 9:17 22:12 concept Crespo
approval box Chapter 5:22.8:99:10 5:18,19 6:4,22
4:20 8:9 12:18 12:23 16:17 17:1,7,18 10:2311:8 15:8 18:14,18,20,22
14:13 17:17 24:4 broached Chapters 16:1,7 21:18,22 24:15
approved 25:9 16:21 condition 25:7
11:12 12:2 buffer Character 13:18 144’20 Criteria
architectural 12:1,25 15:9,11,16 | 22:5 conditions 16:9,1417:1,18
16:16 17:6,7.8 choice 4:20 8:9 23:23 23:2,18 24:2
architecture buffers 18:12 24:? critical
5:19 16:18 22:12,17,19 city confirm 23:11
area built 25:18 21518 _ crux
9:7,9 10:18,24 10:7,12 12:12 cleanup conjunction 8:24
11:2,11 12:13,16, 20:22 9:11 13:7 cypress
19,22 15:14 17:12, close connecting 4.6 6:24 7:23 9:22
1919:25 20:1,3 C 711 18:1 18:1 19:10 22:15
21:3,19 22:1 23:9, i i
13.16 calculations clubhouse ccig§8e;\;at|on 5
' 20:11 10:17 11:2 13:17 -
areas consistency dat
13:25 23:12 25:17 | call Code P, ate
hed 4:16,24 5:8 8:15,19 12:21 21'2_2 22:21 4:4
at;f"‘zcs e Caloosahatchee 13:5,9 16:19 23:21 | consistent dates
' 16:35,17,2322:23 | 247 7:2321:23 233 19:4
attachment e o 24:6,10
_ _ cards combination day
13:225:23 511 25:91 constructed 21:12
B Caribe comment 14:22 ] DCI12023-00030
10:9.18 11:9 4:22 construction 45
back cart comments 10:10 dealership
7:7 8:13 13:18 13:24 4:255:12 contemplated 25:19
based 445 16.19 14:12 7:20 17:15 context 5:9 25:13
16:24 25:14 15:19 16:20,24 community 127 decision-making
basically casita 9:15,20,21,25 continuation 23:1,18
12:25 13:8 8:11.14,16.25 10:1,19 14:11,12, 22:7 defined
bathroom 23:20 20 16:4,10 21:24 continue 8:16
8:1_7 casitas 22:9,18,.23 24:20 2252 demand
begin 9:411:15,18 12:6 Com’T]]_U“'W' copies 12:12 22:10
5:17 6:20 20:11 13:8 14:24 S?_gcjl_éc 25:5 demonstrate
benefiting catch ' copy 12:19
?0:7 17:21 C(;r;?act 24:22,23 demonstrating
Bill category ' il Cig_‘; 1 13:4
6:23 21:24 compaﬂ |_ ity : : denoted
2211 248 Correct 161
Fort Myers Court Reporting
FMCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: density..heard

density Earth Examiner 15:20 20:25 21:11 | full-size
9:17 22:4 25:14 6:25 19:3 4:2,3,135:5,15 familiar 5:24 10:20
Department easement 6:1,5,11,14,17 7:6 16:10 future
14:21 12:14 17:16 19:8, 1855117,19,21,25 Farms 9:14,20,23 21:24
depicts 12,13,15,16,18 19:22,25 20:4,15, 7:19 23:16
1111 20:1 18,2021:316,21 |
) 24:13, 3,
desire easements exceTI?;thG 25:3,6 11:23 14:10 17:10, G
: . 11:2512:1
9:6 25:24 8.3 20 general
detail east ' . final 23:1
. 7:199:24 excerp .
11:4 Lo 5:3,4,5,9 Generally
developed eastern ' fire 19:16
7:15 10:25 12:1417:8 excess 11:23 14:11,15,21
12:18 20:10 T TERTRen | Goal
development eat fit 16:5 22:22
5:8 8:8,15 9:2 20:9 excuse 12:4,6 14:24
e 150 12 . 5:2 S goals
11:18 12:20 13:4, eliminate ) flame-retardant 22:22
11,15,23 16:19 14:3 exercise 14:23 golf
. . 14:25
217,8 2313,21 emergency - flatwoods 13:24
deviatin ) 6:6,7,16,18 24:25 o goo
16:20 g emergency-only 25:2.4 flexibility 4:25:18 17:21
. .-at.on 18:1 Exhibits 9:3 23.7 19:1,2 24:19
viatl enclave Florida
13:6,7,12,16 147, | 2518 5:25 108 gg’_‘gted
13,17 15:5 16:8, ended existing ' :
15,22 17:2,4,6,7, 0114 9:11 11:5 12:9 FLuccs -~ great
19,22,24 18:3,11, g 14:1,7 15:13,23 7:118:24 19:4 10:13
1524:1 e’in*Zr;C;Z_lS 17:1220:2,6 21:7 | folks green
deviations ' ' 22:923:9 13:23 9:16 20:24 21:3
4:218:89:12 151 | €nhancement expand foot growth
16:20 17:1 23:5 16:18 17:5 12:11 14:1 11:25 22:7
24:2 erzlr;%ncmg expansion forgot guess
differences ' 11:6 12:13 19:23 24:24 20:5
25:11 eri;l'JSr(ZZ-7 expected f05rr;1jt .
dispense ' : 257 :
: ensurin -
— i explicitly Fgg_ls habitat
disrupt entire 13:10 . _ 19:7
_15._13 00 extends folrir%commg handle
district entirety 9:21 12:25 . 19:20
19:9,20 26:24.25 24:10 ol foz{gzrfg-ls hands
dg(\)“;g entrance L7 f - d . 4:10
: exterior oun ha '
. . . ppening
Duke 11'_3 2519 15:3,6,18 17:21 25:12
7:19 Environmental FP&L h
. o5 10: 1 appy
duplicates 6:2519:3 F 12:14 17:16 24:19
6:2 environmentally cacilit EPL head
) 23:11 acilities i €a
dwelling 11 a18 19:13,15,16,17 514
10:19 envisioned facility frontage health
25:15 10:25 12:25 22:2,
E essentially 13:18 19:19 13 17:3
. 10:11 20:8 fact full hiﬁ"‘lr5 18
earlier evidence 25:14 9:19 14:14 23:24 -
13:19 24:24 4:8 fairly heard
Fort Myers Court Reporting
FMCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: hearing..models

7:78:13 increased issues lastly 9:15
hearing 14:10 20:8 22:4 21:14 17:6 make
4:2,3,7,13 5:2,5,15 | increasing item latest 5:9 25:13
6:1,2,5,11,14,17 25:14 15:2 8.6 Management
18:5,17,19,21,25 indigenous items leave 19:9
19:22,25 20:4,15, 13:314:8,11 21:8 6:19 9:5 18:14 map
18j20 21:3’1_6’21 individual v Lee 7:19:14 18:24
24:13,162536,13 | 201224 8:12,2511:1519 | 8:1416:521:22 19:4
he«_stwer industrial 20:12 23:324:6 market
715 7:14,16 9:23 15:4, letter 22:10
history 19 22:20 J 5:22,24 master
8:4 information light 5:22 8:9 9:10
HOA ) Jeremy ) _ ) _
o, 73 6:24 18:23 192 7:15 10:23 11:8 16:1
) infrastructure job lighter materials
' : ingress/egress Joining limited maximum
housed 17:22 . 7:4 10:5
15:8,16 6:23
" . inside July list MCP
housekeeping 15:12 a4 7:4 10:20 11:10 18:6,
6:19 _ instructions listed 18
housekeeping- 5:16 K 14:15 meet
type intend located 12:20 22:3 23:1,5
8:2 4951 kelé‘?fl 7:1211:3 meet all
| intensity o locations 17:11
9:18 15:21 22:5 k';g L02 12:3 22:17 meeting
I-75/LUCKETT 25:15 1611 21-6 13 lose 17:2
7:11 intensive " h e 18:3 meets
identified 7:20 15:20 17:14 g_cﬂe” lot 5:7
6:6 22:8 intent ' 7:312:413:21,23, | Mendez
1l 9:19 23:7 1 24,25 14:4,25 5:4,14 6:10,13
14:19 intentional 19:17 20:8 21:4 24:18,20 25:5,7
immediately 18:12 Laguna lots mentioned
7:12 interchange 10:9,18 11:9 10:7,9,10 11:1,21 10:3
impact 7:12 lake 1255,7 13:19 MHPD
22:21 23:11 interest 11:25 ;g:ig,ig,;iéjls 25:25
impacting 23:25 land 20'22j14' =% | MHPD/RVPD
22:1 interface 5:8 7:25 8:15 9:14, : 8:7 10:4
impervious 2214 20,23 11:11 12:20 | lower minor
: ; 13:4 16:19 21:19, 15:21 10'15
21 Internal 24 22:11 23:20 '
include 11:1 15:17 : ’ Luckett mitigation
_ _ . 24:7,9 7:1310:24 13:1 2
18:8 21:19 introduced _ , 19:21
. lands 17:2522:2,13 .
included 24:2 22:16 25:20 mix
13:2 20:16 introduces Iandscape 7:1510:8 19:9,16
: . 23:19
includes 2319 5:19 12:1 1618 M .
10:21 inventorying andscanin — mobile
including 10:13 1616 pIng maintain _ 10:8 11:1
10:14 invite Iarg'e 9.'19 15:2222:16 | mod
. 18:23 maintenance 20:3
increase _ 17:11 22:14 11:25
9:6,10 issue large-lot o models
16: - majority 10:9
6:3 7:17
Fort Myers Court Reporting
FMCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: modernized..protecting

modernized occur pages photographs presentation
22:9 12:13 18:7 13:20 6:7,20 24:23 25:8
modification off-site park photos preserve
12:10 14:7 19:21 7:15 10:8 15:4,20 14:2 9:25 10:24 12:16,
modifications Oftentimes parking picture 17,21 14:8,9 19:11
11:14 5:6 13:17,20,21,25 12:24 22:1,3
modified older 14:1,4 pine preserves
11:12 8:321:8 part 14:12 19:10 21:9
modify omitted 18:5 place presiding
5:2 8:7 13:16 18:13 partial 4:25 4:3
modifying open 21:8 plan Pretty
13:7 4:22 9:6 12:10,15, | participants 5:22 8:9 9:10 19:4
move 17,20,21 13:3 4:12 10:23 11:8 16:1,4, previous
15:12 19:18 18:1519:23 20:10 | past 5,11 21:22 22:24 7:79:13
25:24 operation patches planned 13:17
Myers 7:19,20 20:23 25:16 principal
25:18 operations pattern planner 9:18 15:2 24:20
7:21 249 24:20 prior
N opinion PD Planning 6:2
ative 16:14 5:6 7:3,7 8:317:2, 5:19 proceed
) ] opportunity 523:7,17 plans 4:14 6:8
15:13 19:7 4:95 511 512
needed . . peak . process
1312 14:23 17:23 opposed 13:20 14:2 plant 9:6
nevv.ly ' ' 15:17 people 14:11,12,20 15:3, | processes
4> option 9:8 12,15 18:4
nort.h 91 perimeter plantings professional
. & oo 15:6,24 17:11 :
7:12,22.24.25 9:21 optional 21:522:16,19 . 16:14
18:2 21:6 22:15 11:10 15:9 18:16 per|od pOInt project
nort.heas.t ' order 4:22 17:22,25 25:17 7:24 9:7 10:7,12
10-22 15:11 16:7 permit points 15:4,9 17:23 19:5
' 0r|g|na| 19:19 25:9 23:10 248,11
m;ff 12:18 19:5 permits policies projects
originally 23:13 22:22 23:22
noted . _ . .
241 25:15 permitted policy properties
. outlined 10:5 11:16 20:1 16:12,13 22:12 7:189:22
notice ) i . i
25:1 7:9 234 permitting portion property
) d outlining 19:5 9:16 10:11 12:15 7:7,9,17 9:15 10:3
nig%e 8:4 pertaining pOtentia”y 1511'23 161’4
: overflow 8:6 o:8 17:9 21:6,10,13
m;_rzsfry 13:20,25 pervious Powerpoint 22:623.14
' owners 20:25 5:21 24:22 proposed
o 14:25 Phase predating 25%62251:23
8:149:1,310:9,18, | 25:24 o
oath P 2211:9,15,16,17 | predominantly proposing
4:8 » 12:2,3 14:18,19 19:6 20:22 22:4
objective p8_20 18:8,16 21:7 prescribes protect
16:9,11,12 22:8 paas phases 15:9 23:24 _
ObjeC'[iveS 1120 126 812,25 1021 present prOteCtlng
22:22 11:18 20:12 4:15 17:323:5
Fort Myers Court Reporting
FMCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: provide..sleeping

provide 11:12 requirements 11:2 services
4:11 24:23 recommendation 1217,21 22:3 run 23:15
provided 4:19 17:16 24:4 requires 25:10 setback
16:25 25:8 recommending 15:5 Rural 11:21 13:15 1410,
providing 4:20 requiring 9:24 18
237 record 13:19 RV setbacks
provision 5:1,13 18:15 research 6:24 7:23 8:20 9:4 12:5 13:8,10,
14:9 24:19,25 25:22 10:6,9 11:1,20 14 14:8 20:7
pub”c red reserved 17:9 23:8 25:18 sets
4:22,23 17:3 23:6, 7:9 13:19 RV-ZONED 13:10
24 reduce residential 12:9 shakes
publication 17:8 15:9 22:11 RVI 5:14
6:9 25:1 reduced residents 5:19 Shores
purposes 14:18 20:7 12:12 RVPD 16:3,6,23 22:23
11:24 reduction reso'ution 4:6 Shores-specific
put 15:15,24 17:13 8:6 RVPDS 16:17
5:12 21:11 2521, referenced resolutions 139,11 show
25 18:9 8:4 RVS 9:9 18:6,23 25:11
references resort 9:8 25:25 showing
Q 18:10 6:24 7:23 23:8 12:4 20:23
qualifications referring respond S shown
5:8 11:10 4:12 safety 16:9
quasi-judicial reintroduced rest 11:23 17:3 23:6 shows
4:7 17:24 5:16 10:25 salient _18-9
question related restricting 25:9 side
16:13 20:6 8:13 9:4 13:17 8:22 scatter 11:19,21,22 13:14
. > . . 15:3,17 19:13
questions 14:722:13 resulting 21:10,12 It
24:12 relief 15:24 schedule S'f;'zt;Y'Slde
16:21 retain 8:12 e
R remain 24:8 Schwab S|gn.age
_ 23:8 review 6:23 16:16,18
raise : L
40 remainder 4:19 16:8 season similarly
read 19:§ . reviewed 13:21 14:2 _15'7| 22:14
16:12 remammg 13:8 16:10,11 section 3'1”;)?48
ready 724 rezoning 13:9 24:21 e
. sim
5:17 24:16 rented 23:1 seek e
real 8:21 Rivera 16:25 -
12:8 Report 4:2,3,135:5,15 seekin single
: g .
5:236:197:113:3 | 6:1511,14,17 87 11-17 12:11 17:22,25
rear : : : .
24:5 25:23 18:5,17,19,21,25 13:16 15:2 16:15 site
11221314 i 19:22,25 20:4,15 T 7:14 9:18 10:2
representing 22, 4,15, 21 149 25
recalculate 5:20 6:23 18,2021:316,21 | .o 12:15 14:2 15:12
12:15 . - .
request 24:13,16 25:3,6 2312 -20.21
relc;;culated 4:5,16,17 road separation sites
) requesting 7:]:1,13,2-1 10:24 125 -12:9 20:6
receive 15:14 17-10 19:17 22:2,13 series size
7:2 . 25:20 7:10
. required 81 o
received 15:6 17:10,11 roadway served sizeable
6:2 . 18:8 11:2
requirement 23:14 '
recently 8:21 20:14 roadways sleeping
Fort Myers Court Reporting
FMCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: slides..working

8:18 Station 4:10 typically
slides 14:15 73 W
5:21 11:5 25:10 Sterk T waivers
smaller 6:24 1823 19:2,3, talking U 7:2
12:23 24 20:2,13,16,19 20:13 uh-huh walk
sold 21:25.17 Tech 20:15 13:23
10:8,10 stc?rage. . 6:2519:3 Underlying walked
9:7 11:6 12:10,20 _ iked
south 17:9 19:16 95 test 21:24 9:13 10:2
7:1710:119:8 a3 235 underutilized wall
22:14 25:19 2313 :
A4 2o store testify 13:22 15:3,7,12,17 22:19
Si‘iF?eaSt 98 6:25 unique walls
’ street testimony 13:11 15:10
southern 13:15 4:8,10 unit warrant
structure rus j '
Space 817 8:10 units Water
12:15,17,21 13:3 : Ti 10'5.6 198
14:5 20:10,24 structures ce eual "
21:19 22:3 11:22,24 14:22 .14.15 unu§ua we .are .
speak 2210 tie 21:11 17:4 23:6
4:9,245:1,10 studies _9(-11 Ugfisa;'gg W$_51t4 25 923 15:3
speakers o tlil-s jand 191013
e study : uplan 10,
. . time 148 western
specific "2 4:24 8:14 25:24 land 15:25
16:22 stuff 124 8: 5: up a.m S ‘
specifically 21:14 today 199,17 wle;'18
810 subject 4:145:106:237:5 | urban :
7:6.9 14:11 164 8:125:13 9:15,19,21,25 10:1 | wetland
spot Jae - 21:23 23:14,16 10:24 19:11 22:1
21:12 17:18 today's : 14, : : :
. f% submit 4:4 usage wetlands
sta . ) . . : . .
418 5:23 6:8.16 16:12,24 17:17 traffic 8:22 13:24 22:5 9:17 19:10 21:25
18,19 7:1 8:3 submitted 7:2 wh_olesale
10:1313:215:21 | 5:256:1613:20 | Trails v 7:20
17:16 22:25 23:24 | 18:2425:2 1:239:2218:2 variance wide
24:3,5 25:2,4,23 submitting 22:15 16:9,13 17:1,18 17:20
Staff's 24:25 tra.nsmons vegetation W'dt_h
24:22 subsequently 9:24 15:13,23 17:8,13
staggered 11:12 transportation version withdraw
11:20 12:4 substantial 23:10 10:20 56
Staley 13:22 23:23 triangle view witnesses
7:21 substantially 18:15 10:17 14:4 4:16
standard 10:7 22:6 trigger views wondering
17:3 sufficient 16:8 10:18 13:21 18:11
standards 14:1 trlggered visit Wc_>od§
8:8 9:2 10:16 support 16:14 20:21 4:66:24
11:18 13:12,15 4:17 14:15 truth visits work
16:16,23 22:7 SUpports 411 14 10:15 12:4
24:10 9:7 tying volume worked
State surrounding 13:18 23:10 14:21
23:12 24:9 types working
states swear 10:19 23:21 12:8
14:9 15:5
Fort Myers Court Reporting
FMCK scheduling@fmreporting.com 239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

DCI12023-00030 Cypress Woods RVPD

07/31/2025Index: world..zoning

world
12:8

written
8:19

yard
11:19,21,22

years
8:523:21

yesterday
20:21

z

Z-20-0271
8:6

zip
10:3

zoned
10:4

zoning
9:1310:2,14 13:19
24:21 25:21

FMCR

Fort Myers Court Reporting
scheduling@fmreporting.com

239-334-1411


https://fmreporting.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30

	Word Index
	Index: 0..applicant
	0 (1)
	0-foot (1)
	1 (3)
	1.3 (2)
	10 (2)
	10-415(b)(1)(c) (1)
	10-421(a)(8) (1)
	11-by-17 (1)
	121 (1)
	137 (1)
	153 (3)
	16 (1)
	1974 (1)
	1994 (1)
	1995 (1)
	2 (2)
	2.1 (1)
	20-foot (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (2)
	2025 (1)
	21 (2)
	21.1 (1)
	21.1.1 (1)
	21.1.2 (1)
	27 (1)
	28 (2)
	29 (1)
	3 (3)
	30 (5)
	30-foot-wide (1)
	31st (1)
	33 (2)
	34 (3)
	34-1743(b)(3) (1)
	34-939 (1)
	34-939(b)(7)c (1)
	40 (2)
	40-foot (2)
	40-foot-wide (2)
	48-hour (4)
	5-foot (2)
	5.1.5 (1)
	599 (1)
	6 (1)
	611 (1)
	68 (1)
	7 (1)
	70 (1)
	75 (1)
	76 (1)
	87 (1)
	9 (1)
	99 (1)
	ability (1)
	abundance (1)
	abut (2)
	abutting (2)
	access (4)
	accessed (1)
	accessory (7)
	accommodate (1)
	accommodates (1)
	achieve (1)
	achieved (1)
	acres (5)
	actions (1)
	actual (1)
	Adam (5)
	add (5)
	ADD2022-00142 (1)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	additional (6)
	address (1)
	addressed (2)
	adjacent (3)
	administrative (1)
	administratively (1)
	adopted (2)
	adversely (1)
	aerial (3)
	affidavit (1)
	affirm (1)
	affirmatively (1)
	afternoon (5)
	ag (2)
	ag-type (1)
	ag-zoned (2)
	agree (1)
	agreement (5)
	agriculturally-zoned (1)
	Alexis (1)
	allocated (1)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (2)
	Amanda (1)
	amended (1)
	amending (1)
	amendment (10)
	amendments (7)
	amenity (1)
	angles (1)
	apologize (2)
	applicant (6)

	Index: Applicant's..denoted
	Applicant's (1)
	application (4)
	applied (1)
	apply (2)
	approval (6)
	approved (2)
	architectural (1)
	architecture (2)
	area (22)
	areas (3)
	attached (2)
	attachment (2)
	back (6)
	based (3)
	basically (2)
	bathroom (1)
	begin (3)
	benefiting (1)
	Bill (1)
	binder (1)
	bit (2)
	blocking (1)
	Board (1)
	boat (2)
	box (1)
	broached (1)
	buffer (8)
	buffers (3)
	built (4)
	calculations (1)
	call (2)
	Caloosahatchee (5)
	cards (1)
	Caribe (3)
	cart (1)
	case (8)
	casita (5)
	casitas (6)
	catch (1)
	category (1)
	center (2)
	Central (1)
	centrally (1)
	change (2)
	changing (2)
	Chapter (4)
	Chapters (1)
	character (1)
	choice (1)
	city (1)
	cleanup (1)
	close (1)
	clubhouse (3)
	Code (9)
	combination (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (2)
	commercial (2)
	community (16)
	community-specific (1)
	compact (1)
	compatibility (2)
	compatible (2)
	complete (1)
	compliance (4)
	complies (1)
	concept (8)
	condition (3)
	conditions (4)
	confirm (1)
	conjunction (1)
	connecting (1)
	conservation (2)
	consistency (2)
	consistent (5)
	constructed (1)
	construction (1)
	contemplated (1)
	context (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (2)
	corner (2)
	correct (2)
	count (1)
	County (3)
	covenant (1)
	coverage (1)
	Crespo (12)
	criteria (7)
	critical (1)
	crux (1)
	cypress (7)
	date (1)
	dates (1)
	day (1)
	DCI2023-00030 (1)
	dealership (1)
	decision (2)
	decision-making (2)
	defined (1)
	demand (2)
	demonstrate (1)
	demonstrating (1)
	denoted (1)

	Index: density..heard
	density (3)
	Department (1)
	depicts (1)
	desire (2)
	detail (1)
	developed (2)
	development (18)
	deviating (1)
	deviation (24)
	deviations (10)
	differences (1)
	dispense (1)
	disrupt (1)
	district (4)
	driving (1)
	Duke (1)
	duplicates (1)
	dwelling (1)
	earlier (2)
	Earth (2)
	easement (9)
	easements (2)
	east (2)
	eastern (2)
	eat (1)
	eliminate (1)
	emergency (1)
	emergency-only (1)
	enclave (1)
	ended (1)
	enhanced (2)
	enhancement (2)
	enhancing (1)
	ensure (2)
	ensuring (1)
	entire (1)
	entirety (1)
	entrance (2)
	Environmental (2)
	environmentally (1)
	envisioned (1)
	essentially (2)
	evidence (1)
	Examiner (28)
	excellent (1)
	excerpt (1)
	excess (2)
	excuse (1)
	exercise (1)
	exhibit (8)
	Exhibits (1)
	existing (13)
	expand (2)
	expansion (3)
	expected (1)
	explicitly (1)
	extends (2)
	extent (1)
	exterior (3)
	facilities (1)
	facility (2)
	fact (1)
	fairly (3)
	familiar (2)
	Farms (1)
	feet (4)
	final (4)
	fire (4)
	fit (3)
	flame-retardant (1)
	flatwoods (2)
	flexibility (2)
	Florida (1)
	FLUCCS (3)
	folks (1)
	foot (1)
	forgot (1)
	format (1)
	Fort (1)
	forthcoming (1)
	forward (2)
	found (1)
	FP&L (2)
	FPL (4)
	frontage (4)
	full (3)
	full-size (2)
	future (5)
	general (1)
	Generally (1)
	Goal (2)
	goals (1)
	golf (1)
	good (6)
	granted (1)
	great (1)
	green (3)
	growth (1)
	guess (1)
	habitat (1)
	handle (1)
	hands (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	head (1)
	health (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (2)

	Index: hearing..models
	hearing (32)
	heavier (1)
	history (1)
	HOA (1)
	home (2)
	housed (2)
	housekeeping (1)
	housekeeping-type (1)
	I-75/LUCKETT (1)
	identified (2)
	III (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (2)
	impacting (1)
	impervious (1)
	include (2)
	included (2)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	increase (2)
	increased (3)
	increasing (1)
	indigenous (4)
	individual (2)
	industrial (6)
	information (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	ingress/egress (1)
	inside (1)
	instructions (1)
	intend (2)
	intensity (4)
	intensive (3)
	intent (2)
	intentional (1)
	interchange (1)
	interest (1)
	interface (1)
	internal (2)
	introduced (1)
	introduces (1)
	inventorying (1)
	invite (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	item (1)
	items (2)
	IV (5)
	Jeremy (3)
	job (3)
	Joining (1)
	July (1)
	keyed (1)
	kind (6)
	kitchen (1)
	Laguna (3)
	lake (1)
	land (16)
	lands (1)
	landscape (3)
	landscaping (1)
	large (2)
	large-lot (1)
	lastly (1)
	latest (1)
	leave (1)
	Lee (5)
	letter (2)
	light (1)
	lighter (1)
	limited (1)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	located (2)
	locations (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (11)
	lots (18)
	lower (1)
	Luckett (7)
	maintain (3)
	maintenance (1)
	majority (1)
	make (2)
	Management (1)
	map (4)
	market (1)
	master (6)
	materials (2)
	maximum (1)
	MCP (5)
	meet (4)
	meet all (1)
	meeting (1)
	meets (1)
	Mendez (8)
	mentioned (1)
	MHPD (1)
	MHPD/RVPD (2)
	minor (1)
	mitigation (1)
	mix (5)
	mobile (2)
	mod (1)
	models (1)

	Index: modernized..protecting
	modernized (1)
	modification (2)
	modifications (1)
	modified (1)
	modify (3)
	modifying (1)
	move (2)
	MPD (1)
	Myers (1)
	native (2)
	needed (3)
	newly (1)
	north (8)
	northeast (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notice (1)
	noticed (1)
	nursery (1)
	oath (1)
	objective (4)
	objectives (1)
	occur (1)
	off-site (1)
	Oftentimes (1)
	older (2)
	omitted (1)
	open (14)
	operation (2)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (1)
	option (1)
	optional (3)
	order (2)
	original (2)
	originally (1)
	outlined (2)
	outlining (1)
	overflow (2)
	owners (1)
	pad (1)
	pads (2)
	pages (1)
	park (4)
	parking (6)
	part (1)
	partial (1)
	participants (1)
	past (1)
	patches (1)
	pattern (1)
	PD (8)
	peak (2)
	people (1)
	perimeter (3)
	period (1)
	permit (1)
	permits (1)
	permitted (3)
	permitting (1)
	pertaining (1)
	pervious (1)
	Phase (17)
	phases (5)
	photographs (1)
	photos (1)
	picture (1)
	pine (2)
	place (1)
	plan (13)
	planned (1)
	planner (1)
	Planning (1)
	plans (1)
	plant (6)
	plantings (3)
	point (3)
	points (1)
	policies (1)
	policy (3)
	portion (3)
	potentially (1)
	Powerpoint (2)
	predating (1)
	predominantly (2)
	prescribes (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (4)
	preserve (10)
	preserves (1)
	presiding (1)
	Pretty (1)
	previous (2)
	primary (1)
	principal (3)
	prior (1)
	proceed (2)
	process (1)
	processes (1)
	professional (1)
	project (11)
	projects (1)
	properties (2)
	property (15)
	proposed (5)
	proposing (1)
	protect (1)
	protecting (2)

	Index: provide..sleeping
	provide (2)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	public (5)
	publication (2)
	purposes (1)
	put (4)
	qualifications (1)
	quasi-judicial (1)
	question (2)
	questions (1)
	raise (1)
	read (1)
	ready (2)
	real (1)
	rear (2)
	recalculate (1)
	recalculated (1)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	recently (1)
	recommendation (3)
	recommending (1)
	record (5)
	red (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduced (2)
	reduction (3)
	referenced (1)
	references (1)
	referring (1)
	reintroduced (1)
	related (5)
	relief (1)
	remain (1)
	remainder (1)
	remaining (1)
	rented (1)
	Report (6)
	representing (2)
	request (3)
	requesting (2)
	required (3)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (3)
	requires (1)
	requiring (1)
	research (1)
	reserved (1)
	residential (2)
	residents (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolutions (1)
	resort (3)
	respond (1)
	rest (2)
	restricting (1)
	resulting (1)
	retain (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (3)
	rezoning (1)
	Rivera (28)
	road (8)
	roadway (1)
	roadways (1)
	run (1)
	Rural (1)
	RV (10)
	RV-ZONED (1)
	RVI (1)
	RVPD (1)
	RVPDS (2)
	RVS (2)
	safety (3)
	salient (1)
	scatter (2)
	schedule (1)
	Schwab (1)
	season (2)
	section (2)
	seek (1)
	seeking (7)
	sensitive (1)
	separation (1)
	series (1)
	served (1)
	services (1)
	setback (4)
	setbacks (7)
	sets (1)
	shakes (1)
	Shores (4)
	Shores-specific (1)
	show (4)
	showing (2)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	side (7)
	side-by-side (1)
	signage (2)
	similarly (2)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	single (2)
	site (7)
	sites (2)
	size (1)
	sizeable (1)
	sleeping (1)

	Index: slides..working
	slides (3)
	smaller (1)
	sold (2)
	south (5)
	southeast (1)
	southern (1)
	space (9)
	speak (4)
	speakers (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spot (1)
	staff (20)
	Staff's (1)
	staggered (2)
	Staley (1)
	standard (1)
	standards (10)
	State (1)
	states (2)
	Station (1)
	Sterk (12)
	storage (8)
	store (1)
	street (1)
	structure (1)
	structures (4)
	studies (1)
	study (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (5)
	submit (3)
	submitted (5)
	submitting (1)
	subsequently (1)
	substantial (2)
	substantially (2)
	sufficient (1)
	support (2)
	supports (1)
	surrounding (1)
	swear (1)
	talking (1)
	Tech (2)
	test (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	thrust (1)
	Tice (1)
	tie (1)
	tied (1)
	time (3)
	today (6)
	today's (1)
	traffic (1)
	Trails (4)
	transitions (1)
	transportation (1)
	triangle (1)
	trigger (1)
	triggered (1)
	truth (1)
	tying (1)
	types (2)
	typically (1)
	uh-huh (1)
	Underlying (1)
	underutilized (1)
	unique (1)
	unit (1)
	units (2)
	unusual (1)
	updating (2)
	upland (1)
	uplands (2)
	urban (8)
	usage (3)
	variance (4)
	vegetation (2)
	version (1)
	view (2)
	views (2)
	visit (1)
	visits (1)
	volume (1)
	waivers (1)
	walk (1)
	walked (2)
	wall (5)
	walls (1)
	warrant (1)
	Water (1)
	welfare (2)
	west (6)
	western (1)
	wet (1)
	wetland (3)
	wetlands (3)
	wholesale (1)
	wide (1)
	width (2)
	withdraw (1)
	witnesses (1)
	wondering (1)
	Woods (2)
	work (2)
	worked (1)
	working (1)

	Index: world..zoning
	world (1)
	written (1)
	yard (3)
	years (2)
	yesterday (1)
	Z-20-0271 (1)
	zip (1)
	zoned (1)
	zoning (6)



